I o
— = Q
O
2 Q
] O C
C -m m e v
> : = S
@] W ﬂ -
O
- c & & :
k3] ~
OC £ 8 3 s
@) = % S
(] m L m\].&
£ O =
o o
e 133
- 2 £
m — m & 0 3
< : : 5 5
: & F g 5
3 § £ £ w
W o-s S
a8 = 2 5 m
=S - : ;
29 T 5 g N
m [T} o o 5
: N3 S 5 E
tmm FlnDl. o 2 : A
- OAD..,.hL E = LQM |
=g AUN s 2 g r m
9 g« B 2 | ._
o) B = o W L :
2 2 -8 5 c s w
& O A o o 2 1§
m M m - 2 ! 5 :
= V n : D
R & g s f: :
5 T — < S £ : A
. m o 3 : wm
_ N g ; g
M ) < . =
O < 3 5 :
5 9 g , £
L] =2 : E:
‘ 2] & 2 5 £ 5
. 5 g ) S8
& A
(14 3




4 City Hall, Room 310

§ 25 Dorrance Street

} Providence, Rl 02903

| P: 4D1.421.7740, ext 577
) F: 401.351.1056

| Office of the Internal Auditor
March 11, 2020

Mr. Shawn Selleck
City Clerk’s Office
City of Providence
25 Dorrance Street
Providence, R1.02903

Dear Shawn:

I am writing to request that the following requested contract awards be submitted to the City Council and the
Finance Committee for approval:

i = Department of Public Works:

/ o Award to various vendors for Sidewalk, Road and Drainage Construction (Blanket 2020 —

2 2021) in the amount of $6,000,000.00 in accordance with the Code of Ordinance, Section

5 21-26 (a);

o Request a change order in the amount of $15,000.00 to Unifirst for the rental and cleaning
of Uniforms in accordance with the Code of Ordinance, Section 21-26 (d);

* Police Department:

o Request a change order in the amount of $22,500.00 to Freeway Car Wash in accordance
with the Code of Ordinance, Section 21-26 (d);

Sincerely,

o . xts=

Gina M. Costa
Internal Auditor

! Ce: Leo Perrotta, Acting Director of Public Works

h Hugh T. Clements, Chief of Police

% Kevin Mahoney, acting Director of Public Property

‘  Alejandro Tirado, Associate Director of Purchasing

James J. Lombardi, ITI, Treasurer/Senior Advisor to City Council

CITY HALL + 25 DORRANCE STREET, ROOM 310 + PROVIDENCE, REIODE ISLAND 02903
Phone: (401) 521-7477 + Fax: (401) 521-3920
COUNCIL@PROVIDENCERLCOM

"y
n 7 TN
R R !

i TR
e i /,1, it

i

i T T 7
1 i T
i T e




Jorge O. Elorza
Mayor

; Leo J. Perrotta
Acting Director

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

“Building Pride in Providence”

March 5, 2020

! The Honorable Jorge O. Elorza

f Chairman, Board of Contract and Supply
i City Hall, 25 Dorrance Street

f Providence, Rl 02903

i RE: Change Order 1 Unifirst-Rental and Cleaning of Uniforms

" Original Award Date: Augist 19, 2019

. Dear Mayor Elorza,

The Department of Public Works respectfully requests Change Order #1 to the rental and cleaning of uniforms
agreement with Unifirst Corporation a blanket contract awarded on August 19, 2019, in the amount of $15,000.00.
The total new contract amount not to exceed is $35,000.00.

Original Contract Amount: $ 20,000.00
Change Order #1 $15,000.00
Change Order #2 {if applicable}
Change Order #3 {if applicable)
Change Order #4 (if applicable)
Final Contract Amount $35,000.00

(Sheet with additional change orders is [_] or is not [X] attached)

£ The additional funds will be utilized to cover the cost of renting and cleaning uniforms for the 2020 Fiscal Year.
A Funds in the amount of $15,000.00 are available in account 1-101-508-54810.

0

! Unifirst Corporation

i PO Box 650481
7 Dallas TX-75265

Financial Approval:

Minority Participation: Account Code:
% MBE, %WBE 1-101-508-54810

700 Allens Avenue Providence, Rhode Island 02905
Phone 401-467-7950/Fax 401-941-2567
www.providenceri.com/dpw

L
i
R

il

i i




P

- a o mae W

City of Providence

Rhode Island

Department of City Clerk

MEMORANDUM

August 19, 2019

DATE

irector

asing D

Purch:

3
.

TO

2019 TO

LY BOARD
FOR RENTAL AND

LANKET 2014-2019), AWARDED

FOR RENTAL AND CLEANING SERVICES —

WITH UNIFIRST CORPORATION,
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

APPROVAL TO PIGGYBACK THE WATER SUPP
ON APRIL 28, 2014 AND EXTENDED ON FEBRUARY 4,

CLEANING OF UNIFORMS (B

JUNE 30, 2020,

AWARD,

SUBJECT:

.
.

CONSIDERED BY:

Board of Contract and Supply

|

7B g.mf
(]

cEEEL LY

o) S 2

22 EsERE
m‘.mmmdw,m‘m
e ;S 89848
NEERE&S%
mmmmwd.w.m

< =

Hs on &8 8

=8 .5 K ,%mm
FRisgset s
E20ESgg4
EER<®gssd
8L S gg83528
HEPESHES H
AEEg= ExA
wE SELemd o
Bl Eanss 2
298 =288
SEeHE QISR
e g2 wg 8
ESgav¥ag=
=% T PR

sBESFdes
mmomm.m

3E ES8EE 8
.mmCZFpsvDM
m

o

>

m

723

o

o)

A

A

August 9, 2019.

ce: Pur.Dir.

City Clerk

P. Works

Contr.
Fxlt}




R DGR T R AR A OB

Mayor

:
=)
S
[
g
bor}

back the Water Supply Board Award for
th Unifirst-Corpporation-33 Lambert
% /%“4 (7

WI

, 2020.

pigey
denceri.com/dpw

-

Www.provi

ces is $20,000.00.

“Building Pride in Providence”

es on June 30
Tvi

it
eaning Se;
Phone 401-467-7950/Fax 401-941-2567

700 Allens Avenue Providence, Rhode Island 02905

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

Re: Request to Piggyback Water Supply Board award with Unifirst Corp. for Rental and

8
m.m.,.;
g2 ] .
g4 =
B hed
= N
. 23 2
Z ¥ 5
L3l et
% e EEE © 2
— L2 L
P = B8 8 3
55 g =88 § §
= | = 8 A 4 5B
Py - = = 8 8
= O&8 m v Gy o & L] e
2 °S 2 RE . ESR & 8 = =
= B o 2 e g R 9 - =
S 5] =] Pt m - .m b2 g 2
=g = .w.m = B S g§ g 3 = I
- 3 — 28 B | I T g 7 % 8
£ & ] B g B 5 Ho® B % 3 =
E & E2dz3 ¥ & 183 g 8 S 5
] ] H.mHm 2 2 ARE § = 8 £
m < ®  gEm3 3 § o288 g £ 2 £ 3
: 2 288 & 5 A E84B B & EA




e e N - AR A

tee w4 e e sert s o mEesmmm s we .. —_—e -

P P P cr e

2RE g5
g . mmm da
ﬂ» @ Bm m . .W.
g 2 8 : .m . q
gz E EETY & %
<k & 29S8 BB /W 3
aF E mmmm 83 2 o
B B W%,m.m o & G = 3
m W nmm.nLJ .m Jn ..M..J =]
" < X382 &S . 4.8 ) 2 E
D th am. w dev’ ' m. % %m
£ 5 BIS] Hg mm 5 23
2 & 2887 E% : = I
8.3 2 a _m DS 2 .m =3
2% A MB\A.,W m.m .mm. B
3 g 8255 0% g g £y
“m,.m Y m2F mm HA < 2%
23 5E ESxd 5 3
23 AL, 3 £
a3 "m.l o g B
B B by 8. g8 el
£ . & 3. We.m..m = 8 N T3
& a = - E ,m i 223
. 3 g3 e g4 &5
§s g m. 1 mm M 8 S
g - SF SE8s &8 S CEy
= s 8 25 Dnm g A, 3 b
g BeEy8 4% § 2384 2F I :
25 58 o F20%% Hg % §38F 4<% 2 @ &
8B R BfLES S g Eicp il 55 p 8
i H 2 HEds L § f3sn A7 iR ,
; 2 BdExs B & A%sE Aka & 9S8 A &




